ORDINANCE NO. 2021-O-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, REPEALING AND REPLACING CHAPTER 50 SEWER AND WATER SERVICE OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING THE INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PROGRAM TO INCORPORATE THE PRETREATMENT STREAMLINE RULE AS REQUIRED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

WHEREAS this ordinance repeals and replaces Chapter 50 Sewer and Water Service in order to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ);

WHEREAS these amendments incorporate the Pretreatment Streamline Rule [rev. Federal Register/Vol. 70, No. 198/Friday, October 14, 2005/ Rules and Regulations, pages 60134-60798] into the City of Stephenville's Pretreatment Program as a substantial modification to the program; and

WHEREAS TCEQ has determined that the substantial program modification submission was technically complete and approved for adoption by City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 50 of the City Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION 2.

It is the intention of the City Council that this ordinance shall become a part of the Code of the City of Stephenville, Texas, and it may be renumbered and codified therein accordingly. The Code of Ordinances of the City of Stephenville, Texas, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 3.

If any provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions, or application thereof, of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4.

This ordinance shall become effective 10 days after final passage and approval by the City Council of the City of Stephenville, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of January, 2021.